
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the City of London 
Freemen's School 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2021 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, WEST WING, GUILDHALL, EC2V 7HH 

 
Members: Deputy Philip Woodhouse 

(Chairman) 
Michael Hudson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Alderman David Graves 
John Bennett 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Tracey Graham 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
 

Graham Packham 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Tim Levene (Ex-Officio Member) 
Nicholas Goddard 
Andrew McMillan 
Councillor Chris Townsend 
Lady Gillian Yarrow 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Jayne Moore 

Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the public part of the meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe the public part of the meeting here: 
https://youtu.be/TFeGRfOLOHU 

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 
do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 
of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and summary of the Board of Governors meeting of 23 
September 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
 
4. MINUTES OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES, & ESTATES COMMITTEE 

OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 
 

 To receive the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting of 04 
November 2021. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
5. MINUTES OF THE ACADEMIC & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF 

GOVERNORS 
 

 To receive the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting of 04 
November 2021. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 20) 

 
6. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 

 To receive the outstanding actions report. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 22) 

 
7. DEPUTY HEAD'S REPORT ON POLICIES 
 

 To consider the report of the Deputy Head. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 278) 

 
 



3 
 

8. REPORT OF THE HEADMASTER 
 

 To receive the report of the Headmaster. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 279 - 282) 

 
9. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF THE JUNIOR SCHOOL 
 

 To receive the report of the Head of the Junior School. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 283 - 286) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 

 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
13. REPORT OF THE HEADMASTER (NON-PUBLIC) 
 

 To consider the non-public report of the Headmaster. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 287 - 444) 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 445 - 450) 

 
 

15. MINUTES OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES & ESTATES COMMITTEE 
OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 

 

 To receive the draft non-public minutes of the meeting of 04 November 2021.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 451 - 454) 

 



4 
 

16. MINUTES OF THE ACADEMIC & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF 
GOVERNORS 

 

 To receive the non-public minutes of the meeting of 04 November 2021. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 455 - 458) 

 
17. PROPOSED 2022/23 REVENUE BUDGET 
 

 To consider the report of The Chamberlain and bursar. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 459 - 504) 

 
18. REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE & IMPROVEMENT WORKS 2022/23 
 

 To consider the report of The Chamberlain, City Surveyor, and Bursar. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 505 - 518) 

 
19. REPORT OF THE BURSAR 
 

 To receive the report of the Bursar. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 519 - 522) 

 
20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Part 3 - Confidential 

 
22. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 

 To receive the confidential minutes of the meeting of 23 September 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 523 - 524) 

 
23. TOM AND GOVERNANCE REVIEW: CoL INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS 
 

 To consider the TOM and Governance review. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 525 - 540) 

 



5 
 

24. TOM REVIEW, PILOT PROJECT AT THE 3 CITY OF LONDON SCHOOLS 
 

 To receive the update review on the TOM and governance.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 541 - 550) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 
Thursday, 23 September 2021  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen's 
School held at City of London Freemen's School, Ashtead Park, Surrey, KT21 1ET 

on Thursday, 23 September 2021 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Chairman) 
Michael Hudson (Deputy Chairman) 
John Bennett 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Nicholas Goddard 
 

Tracey Graham 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Andrew McMillan 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
 

 
Officers: 
Roland Martin - Headmaster of the City of London 

Freemen's School 
Jo Moore - Bursar, City of London Freemen's 

School 
Stuart Bachelor - Deputy Head 

Paul Bridges - Deputy Head (Academic) 

Nicholas Basye - Senior Accountant 

Mark Jarvis - Head of Finance - Citizen Services, 
Chamberlains 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Noyon Choudhury - Senior Principal Project Manager 

Ola Obadara - Property Projects Director, City 
Surveyor's Department 

Jayne Moore - Clerk 

Kerry Nicholls - Clerk 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Roger Chadwick, Alderman David Graves, 
and Graham Packham as well as from Matt Robinson the Head of the Junior 
School.   
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   
Item 10: In response to a question about the possibility of a letter from the Lord 
Mayor congratulating those in receipt of silver and gold Duke of Edinburgh 
awards, it was confirmed that the matter will be pursued. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Item 15: Governors heard that discussions on a report of the Chamberlain 
regarding the Charging of Administration Costs and External Audit Fees to the 
CLFS Charities from 2021/22 and Updates to the Reserves Policies of the 
Charities to Reflect this Change had not filtered through to senior management 
at the school.  
 
The Chairman thanked the outgoing clerk Polly Dunn for her contribution and 
hard work and welcomed the new clerk Jayne Moore.   
 
The Chairman also congratulated the Headmaster on starting his seventh year 
in the post. 
 
RESOLVED, that the public minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record of that meeting, the sole amendment being the 
insertion of a finishing time. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC REPORT OF THE HEADMASTER TO GOVERNORS  
The Board received the Head’s report. 
 
Governors heard that the school had experienced its first Covid-19 outbreak: 44 
pupils had tested positive for Covid-19 since mid-September, of which 37 were 
in a single year group (Y11). Some pupils were self-isolating awaiting the 
outcome of a PCR test. Contingency plans have been implemented, and 
communication to parents emphasises the importance of lateral flow tests, 
especially in respect of siblings of affected pupils.  
 
Governors heard that, nationally, there was significant hostility around 
vaccinations of 12-15 year olds potentially taking place on school premises; the 
Headmaster had thus far only be contacted by one parent on this matter. In 
response to a question on the position around vaccinating 12-15 year olds, 
Governors heard that the school was planning to facilitate the Government’s 
vaccination programme (making an area available, and letting parents know that 
an area is available), but the school would not be expecting, forcing or 
encouraging those vaccinations to take place; this was a matter for parents and 
children.     
 
Governors formally thanked the Headmaster and the staff for all the hard work 
involved in achieving excellent exam grades for the school.  
 
A Governor thanked the Headmaster for the information provided on diversity 
and equality at the school, and asked whether any thought had been given to 
how the school might enhance its diversity of intake and whether that could be 
incorporated into other areas of work in which the school is involved, including 
targeting particular communities. Governors heard that a meeting had recently 
taken place with a staff member who was leading on the issue of diversity, during 
which it was noted how much more diverse the school was compared to its profile 
a decade or so ago - a development that had occurred naturally alongside some 
bursaries awarded to students of various backgrounds.  Governors heard that 
the Headmaster was involved in a working group of the Independent Schools 

Page 8



Council’s working group on equality, diversity and inclusion (EDI). A recently 
produced document linked to EDI and governance would be circulated to 
Governors before the next full board meeting.  
 
RESOLVED, that Governors approve the Covid-19 risk assessment enclosed as 
Appendix 1, note Appendix 2 (School Visits and Trips 2020-21), and note the 
Headmaster’s report.       
 
 

5. DEPUTY HEAD'S PUBLIC POLICIES REPORT  
The Board received the Deputy Head’s report on policies. 
 
In respo
[...]
r 
2019.  
 

Page 9



Governors heard it had been considered appropriate to credit income to the 
unrestricted fund. Governors noted section 12 of the report ‘Movement in funds’ 
showing a significant rise in the unrestricted fund: income is now credited to that 
fund so that it is available for unrestricted use in line with the charity’s objectives 
and in line with present best practice, as set out in the document ‘Overview of 
financial performance’ (p. 206 of the agenda pack).  
 
A Governor asked how much—given that endowment funds cannot usually be 
spent—was in the endowment fund that was income from previous years that 
should be moved, and the Board heard that the figures relating to that would be 
discussed outside the confines of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted.    
 

7. INVESTMENT OF CASH HELD BY CLFS CHARITIES  
The Board received the report of The Chamberlain Investment of Cash Held by 
the Charities Associated with City of London Freemen’s School. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board of Governors agree to invest in the City of London 
Charities Pool £164,306 of the available cash balance of City of London 
Freemen’s School Bursary Fund and £8,415 of the available cash balance of 
Charities Administered ICW City of London Freemen’s School on 1 October 
2021. 
 

8. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF THE JUNIOR SCHOOL  
Governors received the report of the Head of the Junior School. 
 
A Governor commended the report and asked whether more Teaching & 
Learning could be incorporated into the report. The comment was noted. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Governors note the report. 
 

9. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Governors received a list of Outstanding Actions.  
 
A Governor suggested that target completion dates should be incorporated into 
the Outstanding Actions list.  
 
RESOLVED, that the list of Outstanding Actions be received, and target 
completion dates be incorporated into that list where appropriate. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
No other business was raised. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 

Page 10



grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on Friday 11 June 
2021 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC REPORT OF THE HEADMASTER  
Governors received a non-public report of the Headmaster. 
 

15. HEADMASTER'S SAFEGUARDING REPORT  
Governors received the safeguarding report of the Headmaster. 
 

16. BURSAR'S REPORT  
Governors received the Bursar’s report. 
 

17. FINANCIAL DASHBOARD SEP 2021  
Governors received the joint report of The Chamberlain and the Bursar on the 
school’s Financial Information Dashboard. 
 

18. FUNDING MODEL - ALLOCATION TO INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS  
Governors received the report ‘Allocation of Three Independent Schools Funding 
within the Schools Funding Model’. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 

21. TARGET OPERATING MODEL (TOM) ORGANISATIONAL DESIGN  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.15 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD 
OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 

Thursday, 4 November 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance, General Purposes and Estates Committee of 
the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen's School held at Ashtead on 

Thursday, 4 November 2021 at 1.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Goddard (Chairman) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy Chairman) 
Michael Hudson 
Andrew McMillan 
Councillor Chris Townsend 
 

 
Officers: 
Roland Martin - Headmaster of the City of London 

Freemen's School 
Jo Moore 
 
Charles Hurtley 
Paul Hykin 
 
David Boddy 

- Bursar, City of London Freemen's 
School 

- Interim bursar 
- IT Director, City of London Freemen’s 

School 
- International Schools Development, 

City of London Freemen’s School 
Jayne Moore - Clerk 

Kerry Nicholls - Clerk 

Nicholas Basye - Senior Accountant 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Ola Obadara - Property Projects Director, City 
Surveyor's Department 

Charlie Pearce - Technology support 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Chadwick and from Stuart Bachelor. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Members received the public minutes of the meeting of 12 May 2021. 
 
RESOLVED, that the public minutes of that meeting be approved as an 
accurate record. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
4. DEPUTY HEAD POLICIES REPORT  

Members asked whether staff were confident that devices were being properly 
monitored “at fixtures” and elsewhere (in reference to p.20 of the agenda pack), 
and Members heard that pupils were monitored wherever possible, alongside 
electronic restrictions on accessing unauthorised sites and initiatives to educate 
parents and pupils around the use of technology. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Committee recommend to the Full Board that the Online 
Safety Policy be approved at the next Full Board meeting. 
 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

8. MINUTES  
Members received the draft non-public minutes of the meeting of 12 May 2021. 
 

9. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk regarding the Board’s 
outstanding actions. 
 

10. BURSAR'S REPORT  
The Committee received the non-public Bursar’s report. 
 

11. PROPOSED 2022/23 REVENUE BUDGET  
The Committee received the report of The Chamberlain and Bursar. 
 

12. REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE & IMPROVEMENT WORKS 2022/23  
The Committee received the report ‘Repairs Maintenance and Improvement 
Works 2022-2023’. 
 

13. PROPOSED CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL  
The Committee discussed the proposed City of London Freemen’s International 
School.  
 

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
 

Page 14



 

 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

 

ACADEMIC AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 
OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 

Thursday, 4 November 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Academic and Personnel Committee of the Board of 
Governors of the City of London Freemen's School held at Ashtead on Thursday, 4 

November 2021 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Andrew McMillan (Chairman) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy Chairman) 
Nicholas Goddard 
Michael Hudson 
Councillor Chris Townsend 
Lady Gillian Yarrow 
 

 
Officers: 
Roland Martin - Headmaster of the City of London 

Freemen's School 
Stuart Bachelor - Deputy Head 

Jo Moore - Bursar, City of London Freemen's 
School 

Jayne Moore - Clerk 

Kerry Nicholls - Clerk 

Charlie Pearce - Technology support 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Chadwick and Deputy Rogula. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Members heard that the Committee’s Chairman was to attend a course on the 
Single Central Register in mid-November 2021 (referenced in section 4 of the 
minutes). The Headmaster and Deputy Head had – in the last few weeks – 
conducted a review of the SCR and welcomed further engagement from 
Governors. 
  
RESOLVED, that the public minutes of the meeting of 25 May 2021 be approved 
as an accurate record. 
 

4. DEPUTY HEAD'S POLICIES REPORT  
The Committee considered the Deputy Head’s Report on Policies. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Members commented on the impressive level of detail in the policies and a few 
points of clarification were explored – all of minor significance.  
A Member queried whether the language of the descriptor ‘4’ (page 1 of the 
executive summary) might be unclear to parents, and the Committee heard that 
the point would be raised at the next relevant internal meeting.  
 
 
RESOLVED, that Members approve the following non-statutory policy: 
 

- Assessment, Reporting, Tracking and Feedback 
 
 
and recommend that the Board of Governors approve the following policies: 
  

- Special Educational Needs and English as an Additional Language 
- Freemen’s PSHE KS2 schemes of work 

 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting of 25 May 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

9. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members received a report of the Committee’s outstanding actions. 
 

10. HEADMASTER'S REPORT  
Members received the Headmaster’s non-public report. 
 

11. ACADEMIC REPORT OF THE DEPUTY HEAD  
Members received the Academic Report of the Deputy Head. 
 

12. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 

Page 18



 

 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



 

 

 Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen’s School 
 

Outstanding Public Actions 
 

Ref. Date Action 
Officer 

responsible 
Progress Update 

17P/CLFS/2019 

13 January 
2020 

(AP) 

Town Clerk to gather availability of Governors to 
participate in classroom visits on Board (and Sub-

Committee) meeting dates 
Deputy Head 
(Academic) 

To be arranged each 
time meetings are held 
at Ashtead (liaise with 

Paul Bridges) - 
ongoing 

1P/CLFS/2020 
5 February 

2020 
New date to be identified for the Governor Away Day 

Town Clerk 
To be arranged for 
spring term 2022 

4P/CLFS/2020 3 June 2020 
Guidance on appropriate starting salary for teachers to 
be developed 

Headmaster/Bursar Ongoing  P
age 21

A
genda Item

 6



Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen’s School 
 

Completed Actions 
 

 

Ref. Action Progress 
Update 

16P/CLFS/2019 Report to be submitted on the 
recommendations to, and actions taken by, 
the Freemen’s School in response to the 
Corporation’s Internal Audit processes 

Comp
[...]

2. Policies in need of oversight at this meeting are:  

 
Appendix 1: Online Safety Policy 
Appendix 2: Special Educational Needs and English as an Additional 
Language Policy 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



Appendix 3: PSHE Schemes of Work 

Appendix 4: Fire Policy 
Appendix 5: Fire Management Plan 
Appendix 6: Fire Risk Assessment 
Appendix 7: Main House Fire Risk Assessment 

  
1. In respect of the Online Safety Policy, Governors will note the addition 
of a fourth ‘C’- Commerce- to the main types of online risk faced by 
children. Examples of this type of risk include online gambling, 
inappropriate advertising and financial scamming. 

 
2. Recent incidents have exposed the need for clear rules governing pupil 
postings to social media, particularly TikTok-style videos, while on the 
School’s premises. In devising these, we have attempted to strike a 
balance between over-blocking websites and putting pupils’ safety- as well 
the reputation of the School- at risk. This is especially important for 
boarders, who must be able to enjoy an online social life in the same way 
as day pupils would. Over-blocking of websites can also unwittingly 
encourage pupils to resort to Virtual Private Networks, which are easily 
downloaded and allow children unfettered access to the internet. 

 
3. The Online Safety Policy was recommended for approval by the 
Finance, General Purposes and Estates Committee without amendment. 
 
4. The only substantial changes to the SEN/EAL Policy relate to 
screening of pupils for special educational needs, the most significant of 
which is the introduction of screening for all pupils in the Lower 6. It was 
recommended for approval by the Academic and Personnel Committee 
without amendment. 

 

5. As Governors are aware, the School appointed into the new role of 
Head of PSHE in September, the principal aim of which was to move 
towards specialist teaching of the subject rather than the responsibility 
lying with Form Tutors. This, together w
[...]


B○ The building was unoccupied on inspection and therefore no extension cables present.
Action - The responsible person is to ensure that all extension cables are in date PAT and
not overloaded if they are to be used.

REFERENCE RB-H8HQ8X
DUE 04/11/2021

9 32RB-BSJ3JK – 24/06/2021 – FREEMAN'S SCHOOL MAIN HOUSE
Page 255



WHY To prevent electrical ignition.
LOCATION Throughout the premises.

CATEGORY Maintenance: Electrical

HISTORY 24/06/21 Reviewed and confirmed as not started 
24/06/21 First identified in assessment 

� Are there cooking appliances in the assessment area? NO

The area assessed did not have a kitchen facility in place.

Means of Escape

The proper provision of means of escape is an essential part of fire safety measures in any and all premises. We have reviewed
whether adequate escape routes are provided, whether they can be easily used and navigated, and whether the provision of
emergency lighting, or other means of lighting, are sufficient. Statements in the report regarding escape lighting are based on
visual inspection only. The mains services were live at the time of inspection. No test of luminance levels was carried out.

� Are the means of escape adequate? YES

○ There are 6 exits available from the premises that are part of this FRA. There are 3 main
stairs. One first to second floor only. One first to ground floor only. One ground to second.
There is in addition a set of wooden stairs from the roof void to the second floor but is
only used by contractors and maintenance staff.

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

20 21 22 23 24 25

� Is the means of escape likely to be used for public events and are they adequate for the
maximum numbers of people?

NOT APPLICABLE

The building is not currently used by the public, but on discussion this could be a plan in the
future to hire the conservatory area out for weddings etc. If this is the case then this FRA is to
be reviewed to reflect occupancy types.

� Is there suitable emergency lighting provided to 
[...]
he Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 503

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 505

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 509

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 511

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 513

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 517

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 519

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Finance, General Purposes, and Estates Committee
	5 Academic & Personnel Committee
	6 Outstanding actions
	7 Deputy Head's Report on Policies
	App 1 Online Safety Policy
	App 2 SEN and EAL Policy
	App 3 KS2 PSHE Schemes of Work
	L4 PHSE Overview 2021
	L5 PHSE Overview 2021
	L6 PHSE PoS 2021
	U3 PHSE Overview 2021
	U4 PHSE Overview 2021
	U5 PHSE Overview 2021
	U6 PHSE PoS 2021
	App 4 Fire Policy
	App 5 Fire Management Plan
	App 6 Fire Risk Assessment
	App 7 Main House Fire Risk Assessment
	Freeman's School Main House - FRA
	Fire Risk Assessment - Freeman's School Main House


	8 Report of the Headmaster
	9 Report of the Head of the Junior School
	13 Report of the Headmaster (non-public)
	App 1  - HM Report - International School
	App 2  - BURSARS REPORT (FGPE)  Nov 21
	App 2i - 22 Sep 21 PB Minutes_FINAL
	App 2ii - Project Progress Summary
	App 2iii - Digital Strategy - RAG Overview Sept 2021
	App 2 iv - Risk
	App 3  -  AP Deputy Head Academic - Oct 2021
	App 3 -   HM Report for AP Governors November 2021
	App 3i  - Recruitment Projections Report 2022
	App 3ii - avg 5 yr conversion
	App 3iii - Recruitment 2021- adm targets 2020
	App 3iv - Recruitment 2021
	App 3v - Recruitment 2022 - 5 year average
	App 3vi - Recruitment 2022
	App 4 - TOM HM
	App 4i - Freemen's School Organogram - 2021-22
	App 4ii - Bursary Structure
	App 4iii - Management Responsibilities at Freemen's
	App 4iv -C&P overview
	App 5 - University admissions data

	14 Non-Public Minutes
	15 Finance, General Purposes & Estates Committee
	16 Academic & Personnel Committee
	17 Proposed 2022/23 Revenue Budget
	App A - CLFS Proposed 2022-23 Revenue Budget
	App B - CLFS Proposed 2022-23 Revenue Budget
	App B2 - CLFS Proposed 2022-23 Revenue Budget
	App C - E - CLFS Proposed 2022-23 Revenue Budget
	App F1 - CLFS Proposed 2022-23 Revenue Budget
	App F2 - CLFS Proposed 2022-23 Revenue Budget
	App F3 - CLFS Proposed 2022-23 Revenue Budget
	App F4 - Proposed 2022-23 Revenue Budget
	App F5 - CLFS Proposed 2022-23 Revenue Budget
	App F6 - CLFS Proposed 2022-23 Revenue Budget
	App F7 - CLFS Proposed 2022-23 Revenue Budget

	18 Repairs, Maintenance & Improvement Works 2022/23
	App A - CLFS 2022-23 RMI Report
	App B - CLFS 2022-23 RMI Report
	App C - CLFS 2022-23 RMI Report
	App D - CLFS 2022-23 RMI Report

	19 Report of the Bursar





Minutes of the meeting

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL
Wednesday, 24 November 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen's
School held at Committee Room 1 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday,
24 November 2021 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:

Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Chairman)
Michael Hudson (Deputy Chairman)
Alderman Robert Howard

Deputy Roger Chadwick

Graham Packham

Deputy Elizabeth Rogula

Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Ex-Officio Member)
Nicholas Goddard

Andrew McMillan

Councillor Chris Townsend

Lady Gillian Yarrow

Officers:

Roland Martin - Headmaster of the City of London
Freemen's School

Jo Moore - Bursar, City of London Freemen's
School

Stuart Bachelor - Deputy Head

Paul Bridges - Deputy Head (Academic)

Matt Robinson -

Paul Hykin - IT Director

Nicholas Basye - Senior Accountant

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department

James Gibson -

Noyon Choudhury - Senior Principal Project Manager

Ola Obadara - Property Projects Director, City
Surveyor's Department

Jayne Moore - Clerk

Kerry Nicholls - Clerk

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Alderman Graves and Deputy Everett.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.



MINUTES
RESOLVED, that the public minutes of the meeting held on 23 September
2021 be approved as an accurate record of that meeting.

FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES, AND ESTATES COMMITTEE
The Committee received the draft minutes of the Finance, General Purposes,
and Estates Committee of 04 November 2021.

ACADEMIC & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE
The Committee received the draft minutes of the Academic & Personnel
Committee meeting of 04 November 2021.

Members heard that the Chairman of the Academic & Personnel Committee
had attended the Single Central Register course run by an ISl inspector, and
that the briefing from the Headmaster together with the course had been useful.

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
1P/CLFS/2020: Members agreed that the Governors’ Away Day should take
place at the Main House during February 2022.

RESOLVED, that the list of Outstanding Actions be received.

DEPUTY HEAD'S REPORT ON POLICIES
Governors considered the Deputy Head'’s report, and scrutinised the policies
presented.

A Governor queried whether some of the details in the Fire Policy (p.165 of the
agenda pack) were up to date, and suggested that the phrase ‘periodic review’
(p.85 of the agenda pack) be amended to give a specific timeframe — for
example, every five years.

A Governor asked for further details on the fire drills referenced on p.156 of the
agenda pack and whether any assessment was made on whether the policy
was being adhered to. The Committee heard that drills took place termly and
details on those fire drills, including evacuation time, were kept by the School.
Fire drill outcomes and observations were recorded by the School’s Operations
team and forwarded to the SLT. It was confirmed that there were currently no
problems with the fire alarm system, which is tested every Wednesday morning
and a record made of those tests. Governors heard that a separate protocol
was in place for boarders that included night-time drills.

Governors heard that the records of those fire drills would be available for
consultation at the next School-based meeting.

Governors heard that only a small number of the SLT were aware of fire drill
timings.

A Governor asked whether it was necessary to include a recommendation to
collect “footwear and warm clothing” as referenced in section 77 of the policy



10.

11.

12.

(p- 103), and the meeting heard that the executive would consider
recommending that pupils be taken to the Sports Hall.

A Governor asked whether the items marked as due for completion by 04
November 2021 (p. 255 onwards) had been completed, and the meeting heard
that the School was up to date with all outstanding actions in that respect and
that there were minor remedial actions to be taken but none that were classed
as urgent.

A Governor asked how mobile phone misuse was reported, and the Committee
heard that phones were confiscated during the day and minor sanctions were
issued.

On the SEN and EAL policy, a Governor asked whether adjustments were
made during exams for relevant pupils. The meeting heard that reasonable
adjustments were made.

RESOLVED, That the following policies/documents be approved:

- Online Safety

- Special Educational Needs and English as an Additional Language
- PSHE Schemes of Work

- Fire

- Fire Management Plan

- Fire Risk Assessment

- Main House Fire Risk Assessment

REPORT OF THE HEADMASTER

Governors heard that two Heads of School had attended the Lord Mayor’s
banquet in mid-November, and that the feedback on the event was very
positive.

RESOLVED, That Governors note the contents of the report and approve the
proposals contained in the City of London Freemen’s International School
document.

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF THE JUNIOR SCHOOL
Governors noted that a conversation with a Governor (point 4 of the report on
p. 285) had not yet taken place due to illness.

RESOLVED, That Governors note the report.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
No other business was raised.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

REPORT OF THE HEADMASTER (NON-PUBLIC)
Governors considered the report of the Headmaster.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
Governors considered the non-public minutes of the meeting of 23 September
2021.

FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES & ESTATES COMMITTEE
Governors received the non-public minutes of 04 November 2021.

ACADEMIC & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

PROPOSED 2022/23 REVENUE BUDGET
Governors considered the proposed 2022/23 budget.

REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE & IMPROVEMENT WORKS 2022/23

REPORT OF THE BURSAR
Governors received the report of the Bursar.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE BOARD

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified

Chairman

Contact Officer: Jayne Moore
jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk



